

No. 21-511

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TIM SHOOP, Warden, *Petitioner*,

vs.

RAYMOND TWYFORD, *Respondent*.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE OF UTAH
AND 20 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

SEAN D. REYES

Utah Attorney General

MELISSA HOLYOAK

Utah Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

THOMAS B. BRUNKER

Deputy Solicitor General,

Criminal Appeals

AARON G. MURPHY

Assistant Solicitor General

350 N. State Street, Suite 230

P.O. Box 142320

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320

Telephone: (801) 538-9600

Email: melissaholyoak@agutah.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

The Court should reverse to protect (1) the public from death and serious injury that may result when prisoners attempt to escape during unnecessary transport, and (2) the AEDPA’s provisions and this Court’s precedent that eliminate dilatory habeas litigation.4

 A. The Court should reverse before anyone is killed or seriously injured during prisoner transport in furtherance of futile evidentiary development.....7

 B. *Pinholster* should perform a gatekeeping function for requests like Twyford’s to prevent capital petitioners from causing endless delay in contravention of the AEDPA and this Court’s precedent.19

CONCLUSION28

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Beaty v. Schriro</i> , 554 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Bethel v. Allbaugh</i> , 2018 WL 5846346 (N.D. Okla. Nov. 8, 2018)	23
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	22
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	19
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	passim
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992)	19
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	4, 5
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009)	5
<i>Parmaci v. Neely</i> , 2011 WL 4048974 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 12, 2011).....	23
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	19
<i>Ross v. Thaler</i> , 511 Fed. Appx. 293 (5th Cir. 2013).....	23

<i>Stinson v. Cates</i> , 2012 WL 1604846 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2012).....	23
<i>Storey v. Stephens</i> , 606 Fed. Appx. 192 (5th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Stringer v. Woods</i> , 2015 WL 7450403 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 24, 2015).....	23
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 980 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 653 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>United States v. Waldrip</i> , 981 F.2d 799 (5th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	4
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	4
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	4
State Cases	
<i>Gardner v. State</i> , 234 P.3d 1115 (Utah 2010).....	12, 13
<i>Kidd v. State</i> , 2010 WL 391856 (Tex. App. Feb. 4, 2010).....	11
<i>Morva v. Commonwealth</i> , 683 S.E.2d 553 (Va. 2009)	15
<i>Paull v. Park Cty.</i> , 218 P.3d 1198 (Mont. 2009)	8

<i>Shepherd v. Washington Cty.</i> , 962 S.W.2d 779 (Ark. 1998)	14
<i>State v. Allgier</i> , 416 P.3d 546 (Utah 2017).....	16
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 24 S.W.3d 307 (Tenn. 2000)	14, 15
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)	i
34 U.S.C. § 60101 (West 2021)	8
Federal Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 401	21
Other Authorities	
Amy Donaldson, <i>Crime and Punishment for Ronnie Lee Gardner</i> , Deseret News (June 12, 2010, 9:03 PM)	13
Anahad O'Connor, <i>Inmate Escapes from Hospital</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 3, 2008).....	17
<i>Armed Inmate Shot and Killed After Taking Nurse Hostage at Ill. Hospital, Authorities Say</i> , CBS News (May 14, 2017, 1:44 AM).....	16
Bryce Elling Peterson, Adam Fera & Jeff Mellow, <i>Escapes from Correctional Custody: A New Examination of an Old Phenomenon</i> , 96 Prison J. 511 (2016).....	8

Carlos Jackson & Sharon Johnson Rion, <i>Inmate Transportation: Safety Is the Priority</i> , 63 Corrections Today 110 (July 2001)	8
Christian Mason, Tod W. Burke & Stephen S. Owen, <i>On the Road Again: The Dangers of Transporting Ailing Inmates</i> , 75 Corrections Today 77 (Nov./Dec. 2013).....	9, 12
Craig Wolff, <i>Inmate Escapes from Hospital; Rapes Woman</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 3, 1989)	14
Eileen O’Gorman, <i>Inmate Escapes Transport Van on Way to Kane County Jail</i> , Patch (July 27, 2021, 3:45 PM).....	9
Emily S. Rueb, <i>Couple Charged with Murder and Who Escaped from Guards in Blanding Are Now on the Most Wanted List</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 10, 2019, 12:59 PM)	11
Emily Shapiro, <i>Escaped Georgia Inmates Captured in Tennessee, Officials Say</i> , ABC News (June 15, 2017, 9:15 PM).....	10
Gabriela Szymanowska, <i>Mississippi Inmate Who Escaped Custody on the Way to Mother’s Funeral Caught 900 Miles Away</i> , Mississippi Clarion Ledger (Sept. 14, 2021, 1:03 PM)	11
<i>Inmate Escapes During Transport</i> , The Review (Oct. 2, 2019).....	16
J. Skelly Wright & Abraham D. Sofaer, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners: The Allocation of Fact-Finding Responsibility</i> , 75 Yale L.J. 895 (1966).....	7

Jaden P. Rhea, Note, <i>Highway to Hell: The Privatized Prison Transportation Industry and the Long Road to Reform</i> , 120 W. Va. L. Rev. 203 (2017)	7
Kara Berg, <i>Sheriff: Inmate Died by Suicide</i> , Lansing St. J. (Jan. 12, 2020)	17
<i>Latest: No Answers from Transport Company in Prisoner Escape</i> , AP News (Feb. 4, 2019).....	9
Matthew Impelli, <i>Georgia Inmate Escaped from Custody During Transport, Police Searching Ongoing</i> , Newsweek (Apr. 30, 2021, 1:53 PM)	9
Max Kutner, <i>Recent Prisoner Escapes Have One Common Factor: Hospital Visits</i> , Newsweek (Apr. 5, 2015, 10:17 AM)	8, 11
Megan A. Ferstenfeld-Torres, <i>Who Are We to Name? The Applicability of the “Immediate-Custodian-as-Respondent” Rule to Alien Habeas Claims under 28 U.S.C. § 2241</i> , 17 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 431 (2003)	7
<i>Oneida County Jail Inmate Arraigned on Escape Charge</i> , Oneida Observer-Dispatch (Jan. 31, 2020)	17
<i>Prisoner Who Escaped Transport While Vehicle Was in Gary Drive-Thru Arrested</i> , WGN Web Desk (Dec. 30, 2020, 9:26 AM)	9
Sam Newhouse, <i>Philly Prisons to Beef up Transport Security After Attack on Guard</i> , Metro Philadelphia (Jan. 4, 2017)	9

Stefania Okolie, *Man Wanted by US Marshals
Seen Kicking Vehicle Panel, Wiggle Out, and
Fall from Moving Vehicle*, ABC 13
Eyewitness News (Oct. 2, 2021)..... 17
